Estimates and Errors” (“TAS 8”), the Group has reflected the impacts of this adoption starting from

1 January 2010 and restated its consolidated financial statements accordingly. The effect of this amendment to

the shareholders‟ equity and net loss for the period of the Group is 31.696 TL and 3.281 TL respectively as of 1

January 2011.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DOĞAN ġĠRKETLER GRUBU HOLDĠNG A.ġ.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

22

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement

of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 DECEMBER 2012

Previously

reported

 Adjustments

regarding to

joint ventures

(TFRS 11)

Adjustments

related to

consolidation

method

change

CMB

Communique

reclassifications  Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2.242.262  (76.284) (5.280) -   2.160.698

Financial investments 173.674  3.369  - -   177.043

Trade receivables

  - Due from related parties 13.974  4.986  - -   18.960

- Other trade receivables 727.320  (29.487) (634) 6.681  703.880

Other receivables

  - Other receivables from related parties 3.482  67.767  - -   71.249

- Other receivables 420.781  -   - -   420.781

Derivative instruments 1.102  (220) - -   882

Inventories 235.829  (3.925) (346) -   231.558

Prepaid expenses -   -   (1.406) 44.445  43.039

Biological Assets 208  -   - -   208

Other current assets 374.640  (31.357) (79) (51.126) 292.078

Trade receivables 166.977  (164.760) - -   2.217

Other receivables 131.327  (25.087) - -   106.240

Financial investments 2.216  -   - -   2.216

Investments accounted for

   by using the equity method -   361.571

3.647 -   365.218

Investment properties 336.225  (106.849) - -   229.376

Property, plant and equipment 1.648.983  (722.071) - -   926.912

Intangible assets

  - Goodwill 518.957  -   (43) -   518.914

- Other intangible assets 1.078.567  (72.527) - -   1.006.040

Prepaid expenses -   -   - 30.369  30.369

Deferred tax asset 116.468  (7.370) - -   109.098

Other non-current assets 475.654  (77.434) - (30.369) 367.851

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DOĞAN ġĠRKETLER GRUBU HOLDĠNG A.ġ.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

23

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement

of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 DECEMBER 2012

Previously

reported

 Adjustments

regarding to

joint ventures

(TFRS 11)

Adjustments

related to

consolidation

method

change

CMB

Communique

reclassifications  Restated

LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings 1.567.766 (174.638) - (539.477) 853.651

Short-term portion of long-term

borrowings - -

- 323.287 323.287

Other financial liabilities 200.318 (37.050) - 216.190 379.458

Trade payables

  - Due to related parties 35.392 (17.543) - - 17.849

- Other trade payables 377.518 (23.261) (207) 17.310 371.360

Payables regarding

   employee benefits - -

- 26.585 26.585

Derivative instruments 2.730 (1.047) - - 1.683

Deferred incomes - - - 35.956 35.956

Other payables 102.216 (15.855) (291) (34.179) 51.891

Income tax payable
9.837 (8)

- - 9.829

Short term provisions

  - Short-term provisions regarding

   employee benefits - -

- 36.624 36.624

- Other short term provisions 30.886 (716)  - 30.170

Other short term liabilities 88.661 (6.358) - (82.296) 7

Long term borrowings 1.448.466 (492.144) - - 956.322

Other financial liabilities 314.924 (25.760) - - 289.164

Other payables 55.722 (42.415) - - 13.307

Deferred incomes - - - 12.364 12.364

Long term provisions

  - Long-term provisions regarding

   employee benefits 98.377 (4.002)

- - 94.375

- Other long term provisions - - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 196.289 35 - - 196.324

Other long term liabilities 12.503 (1) - (12.364) 138

EQUITY 4.090.422 (2.296) (3.643) - 4.084.483

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DOĞAN ġĠRKETLER GRUBU HOLDĠNG A.ġ.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

24

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement

of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 DECEMBER 2011

Previously

reported

 Adjustments

regarding to

joint

ventures

(TFRS 11)

Adjustments

related to

consolidation

method change

and discontinued

operations

CMB

Communique

reclassifications  Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3.468.486 (14.053) (5.693) - 3.448.740

Financial investments 191.672 -  - 191.672

Trade receivables

  - Due from related parties 4.511 4.174 - - 8.685

- Other trade receivables 679.652 (32.806) (689) 3.286 649.443

Other receivables

- Other receivables from related parties

3.702 -

- - 3.702

- Other receivables 34.858 11.492 - - 46.350

Derivative instruments 4.640 (4.640) - - -

Inventories 253.104 (3.267) (421) - 249.416

Prepaid expenses - - (1.173) 39.664 38.491

Biological assets 74 - - - 74

Other current assets 268.410 (13.690) (280) (42.950) 211.490

Assets held for sale
80.687 -

- - 80.687

Trade receivables 133.527 (133.253) - - 274

Other receivables 417.005 - - - 417.005

Inventories 18.096 - - - 18.096

Financial investments 5.730 - - - 5.730

Investments accounted for by using

   the equity method - 253.069

3.925 - 256.994

Investment properties 191.038 (10.796) - - 180.242

Property, plant and equipment 1.202.061 (533.062) - - 668.999

Intangible assets

  - Goodwill 539.951 - - - 539.951

- Other intangible assets 727.226 (65.935) - - 661.291

Prepaid expenses - - - 45.571 45.571

Deferred tax asset 90.124 (14.240) - - 75.884

Other non-current assets 373.929 (99.359) - (45.571) 228.999

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DOĞAN ġĠRKETLER GRUBU HOLDĠNG A.ġ.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

25

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement

of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 DECEMBER 2011

Previously

reported

Adjustments

regarding to

joint ventures

(TFRS 11)

Adjustments

related to

consolidation

method change

and discontinued

operations

CMB

Communique

reclassifications  Restated

LIABILITIES

Short term borrowings 934.850 (78.565) - (400.544) 455.741

Short-term portion of long-term

Borrowings - -

- 400.544 400.544

Other financial liabilities 71.561 (3.637) - 1.404 69.328

Trade payables

  - due to related parties 246 24.641 - - 24.887

- other trade payables 444.997 (36.825) (206) 18.068 426.034

Payables regarding

   employee benefits - -

- 30.027 30.027

Derivative instruments 6.610 (1.680) - - 4.930

Deferred incomes - - - 49.712 49.712

Other payables 89.907 (2.400) (244) (30.027) 57.236

Income tax payable 38.858 (88) - - 38.770

Short term provisions

  - Short-term provisions regarding

   employee benefits - -

- 31.904 31.904

- Other short term provisions 44.093 (45) - - 44.048

Payables related to the current taxes - - - - -

Other short term liabilities 396.167 (13.712) - (101.088) 281.367

Long term borrowings 1.623.232 (482.303) - (215.135) 925.794

Other financial liabilities 456.520 (21.558) - 215.135 650.097

Other payables 96.452 (34.669) - (47.541)  14.242

Deferred incomes - - - 47.222 47.222

Long term provisions

  - Long-term provisions regarding

   employee benefits 49.311 (2.336)

- - 46.975

- Other long term provisions 265 242 - - 507

Deferred tax liabilities 137.959 (217) - - 137.742

Other long term liabilities 405.583 (919) - 319 404.983

EQUITY
3.891.872 (2.295)

(3.881) - 3.885.696

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DOĞAN ġĠRKETLER GRUBU HOLDĠNG A.ġ.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

26

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement

of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 DECEMBER 2012 Previously

reported

Adjustments

regarding to

joint ventures

(TFRS 11)

Adjustments

related to

consolidation

method change

and discontinued

operations

CMB

Communique

reclassifications Restated

Revenue 3.156.524 (67.159) (22.725) - 3.066.640

Cost of sales (-) (2.211.509) 26.981 10.741 - (2.173.787)

Gross profit 945.015 (40.178) (11.984) - 892.853

General administrative expenses (-) (409.553) 21.154  8.939 - (379.460)

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (411.229) 18.507 2.882 - (389.840)

Other income from operating activities 341.560 (4.497) 2.211 8.805 348.079

Other expenses from operating activities (-) (155.168) 13.561 - (108.770) (250.377)

Share of loss on associates accounted

   by using the equity method - 22.306

841 - 23.147

Operating profit/ (loss) 310.625 30.853 2.889 (99.965) 244.402

Income from investing activities - -

353.985 353.985

Expense from investing activities - -  (149.290) (149.290)

Operating profit/ (loss) before finance

expenses 310.625 30.853

2.889 104.730 449.097

Finance income 463.928 (59.180) - (338.174) 66.574

Finance expenses (-) (450.584) 19.161 - 233.444 (197.979)

Profit/ (loss) from continued

   operations before tax 323.969 (9.166)

2.889 - 317.692

Current tax expense (84.205) 3.104 - - (81.101)

Deferred tax income/(expense) 17.825 6.061 - - 23.886

Net profit/ (loss) from continued

   operations 257.589 (1)

2.889 - 260.477

Profit/ (loss) from discontinued

   operations for the period - -

(3.719) - (3.719)

Profit/(Loss) for the period 257.589 (1)  (830) - 256.758

Allocation of profit /loss for the period:

Non-controlling interests 101.918 - (830) - 101.088

Attributable to equity holders of the

   Parent Company 155.671 (1)

-

- 155.670

The preparation of consolidated financial statements require the use of estimations and assumptions that may

have an effect over the assets and liabilities reported at the balance sheet date, contingent assets and liabilities

disclosures and income and expenses reported during the accounting period. The estimates and assumptions are

based on the best available information on the current circumstances and operations; however, they may differ

from the actual results. If changes in accounting estimates only relate to one period, the change is reflected in the